

VOTE SHEET

DATE: October 29, 1996

RE: DOCKET NO. 960990-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 212 issued to James N. Johnson for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

DOCKET NO. 960991-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 499 issued to Calico Jack's of Florida, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

DOCKET NO. 960992-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 1065 issued to Caribe Cafeteria for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

DOCKET NO. 960993-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 1262 issued to Miller Food Store for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

DOCKET NO. 960994-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 1684 issued to John H. Carpenter for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

DOCKET NO. 960995-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 2209 issued to Tel-A-Merica, Tel-A-Phone Co. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY

DISSENTING

[Handwritten signatures in majority column]

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

PSC/RAR33 (5/90)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

11577 OCT 31 86

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Vote Sheet

Dockets Nos. 960990-TC, 960991-TC,
960992-TC, 960993-TC, 960994-TC,
960995-TC, 960996-TC, 960997-TC,
and 960998-TC
October 29, 1996

DOCKET NO. 960996-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 2590 issued to A.A.A. Telephone Repair Service, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

DOCKET NO. 960997-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 2768 issued to Jax Pay Phones, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

DOCKET NO. 960998-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 2856 issued to Public Communications Associates, Ltd. d/b/a Public Phone for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees. (Deferred from the October 8, 1996 Conference due to Tropical Storm Josephine)

Issue 1: Recommendation that the providers referenced in staff's September 26, 1996 memorandum should have their certificates cancelled if they fail to pay a \$250 fine and past due regulatory assessment fees within 30 days after the order becomes final. The fines are to be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to 364.285(1), F.S.

APPROVED

Issue 2: Recommendation that, if no person whose substantial interests are affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the order, the provider will have 30 days from the date the order becomes final to pay a \$250 fine and all past due regulatory assessment fees or its certificate will be cancelled without further Commission action and the docket be closed. If any of these certificate numbers are cancelled--212, 499, 1065, 1262, 1684, 2209, 2590, 2768, and/or 2856--the serving local exchange company shall be directed to discontinue service to all pay telephones operated by that company. A protest of one docket should not prevent the action in a separate docket from becoming final.

APPROVED